

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 706 of 2011****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 706 of 2011****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 2 of 2025****In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 706 of 2011****=====**
GAYATRI CONSTRUCTION CO & SHRIRAM QUARRY WORKS & ORS.**Versus****NEW MEHSANA AUTO PARTS & ANR.**
=====**Appearance:****MR KEYUR A VYAS(3247) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3****MR EE SAIYED(725) for the Defendant(s) No. 2****MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Defendant(s) No. 1****MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Defendant(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI****Date : 21/04/2026****ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr.Varun Modasia appearing for Mr.S.P.Majmudar, learned advocate for respondent No.1 submits that time and again, learned advocate Mr.Keyur Vyas for the appellants is filing sick note and leave note. He further submits that there is a huge delay of more than 2000 days in filing an application for bringing heirs of the original appellant No.1. He further submits that appellant No.2 has also expired and the application to bring on record the heirs of appellant No.2 is also dismissed for nonremoval of office objections. In view of that, he submits that let the

matter be adjourned and this Court should not grant any further time.

Considering the submissions made by learned advocate for the respondent No.1, as a last chance, list this matter on 5.5.2026. It is clarified that on the next date of hearing, no further time shall be granted and no leave note or sick note shall be entertained.

H.M. PATHAN

(J. C. DOSHI,J)