

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 706 of 2011****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 706 of 2011****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 2 of 2025
In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 706 of 2011**=====
GAYATRI CONSTRUCTION CO & SHRIRAM QUARRY WORKS & ORS.**Versus****NEW MEHSANA AUTO PARTS & ANR.**
==========
Appearance:**MR KEYUR A VYAS(3247) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3****MR EE SAIYED(725) for the Defendant(s) No. 2****MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Defendant(s) No. 1****MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Defendant(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI****Date : 05/05/2026****ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr.Varun Modasia for learned advocate Mr.S.P.Majmudar for the respondent submits that the application filed to bring on record the legal heirs of appellant No.2 has been dismissed for non-removal of office objections. He further submits that appellant No.3 expired long ago, and he has placed the death certificate on record. He also submits that the heirs of appellant No.1 are already brought on record long ago in the execution proceedings, and it was within the knowledge that the appeal is pending before the High Court of Gujarat. In this background, he has objected to allow the application.

2. Learned advocate Mr.Keyur Vyas was not aware of the dismissal of any application.

3. In the aforesaid circumstances, Registry is directed to report whether any application filed by the heirs of appellant No.2 has been dismissed, and if so, to forward the report.

4. Stand over to 02.07.2026.

MANOJ

(J. C. DOSHI,J)